the Stock Exchange on 31st October, 2001, being the last trading day of the
Shares immediately prior to the date of release of this announcement and a
discount of approximately 5.09% to the average closing price of approximately
HK$1.454 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last five trading
days up to and including 31st October, 2001.

Condition of the Subscription

The Stock Exchange has granted the listing of and permission to deal in all
the Subscription Shares subscribed by the Subscribers, subject to conditions in
respect of certain compliance procedures. The Directors do not anticipate any
difficulty regarding the fulfillment of the conditions in respect of such
compliance procedures.

Completion of the Subscription

Completion of the Subscription will take place at 4:00 p.m. not later than
five business days after the fulfillment of the condition set out under the
paragraph headed “Condition of the Subscription” above.

— 3 —
M10 — 21021835 (China Agrotech) (user: lsm)

DILUTION EFFECTS PURSUANT TO THE SUBSCRIPTION

Upon completion of the Subscription, the dilution effects of the
shareholding of the Company shall be as follows:

Existing
Upon completion

of the Subscription

Shareholders
Number

of Shares %
Number

of Shares %

Wu Shaoning 140,000,000 56.00% 140,000,000 51.77%
Tung Fai 28,000,000 11.20% 28,000,000 10.35%
Subtotal: 168,000,000 67.20% 168,000,000 62.12%

The Subscribers — — 20,434,782 7.56%
Other public

shareholders 82,000,000 32.80% 82,000,000 30.32%
Subtotal: 82,000,000 32.80% 102,434,782 37.88%

Total 250,000,000 100.00% 270,434,782 100.00%

Note: Wu Shaoning and Tung Fai are directors and management shareholders of the
Company.

THE USE OF PROCEEDS

The proceeds of the Subscription will be HK$28,200,000. The Company
has no present intention on the specific use of funds and as such, the proceeds
will be deposited in a licensed bank in Hong Kong.

DEFINITIONS

“Company” China Agrotech Holdings Limited, a company
incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited
liability

“Directors” directors of the Company

“GEM” the Growth Enterprise Market of the Stock
Exchange

“GEM Listing Rules” Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM